

NO. A08-0767

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

Eagan Economic Development Authority,

*Appellant,*

v.

U-Haul Company of Minnesota  
 a/k/a U-Haul Co. of Minnesota, et al.;  
 Randall J. Quam, et al.; and Larson Training Services, Inc.  
 d/b/a Larson's Automotive Repair Services,

*Respondents.*

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
 EAGAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

Robert B. Bauer (#227365)  
 Michael G. Dougherty (#134570)  
 Jessica L. Sanborn (#339532)  
 SEVERSON, SHELDON, DOUGHERTY  
 & MOLENDIA, P.A.  
 7300 West 147th Street, Suite 600  
 Apple Valley, MN 55124  
 (952) 432-3136

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Gary G. Fuchs (#0032566)  
 Elizabeth E. Rein (#034980X)  
 GARY G. FUCHS,  
 ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.A.  
 3440 Federal Drive, Suite 100  
 Eagan, MN 55122  
 (651) 452-1214

*Attorneys for Respondent Larson  
 Training Services, Inc.*

*(Counsel for Amici on following page)*

Daniel L. Scott (#0240837)  
 Anthony J. Novak (#0351106)  
 Paula Duggan Vraa (#0219137)  
 LARSON • KING, LLP  
 2800 Wells Fargo Place  
 30 East Seventh Street  
 St. Paul, MN 55101  
 (651) 312-6500

*Attorneys for Respondent U-Haul Co. of  
 Minnesota*

Steven J. Quam (#0250673)  
 FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Respondents Randall J. Quam  
 and Sandra K. Quam*

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)  
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES  
145 University Avenue West  
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044  
(651) 281-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
League of Minnesota Cities*

Lee U. McGrath (#0341502)  
Jason A. Adkins (#0387145)  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE –  
MINNESOTA CHAPTER  
527 Marquette Avenue, #1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1330  
(612) 435-3451

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Justice – Minnesota Chapter*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iv</i>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CLARIFICATION OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <u>SECTIONS 469.094 AND 469.092 OF THE MINNESOTA STATUTES           WERE NOT RAISED AT THE TRIAL COURT LEVEL</u> .....	5
II. <u>THE EDA’S REFINEMENT OF ITS ARGUMENT REGARDING           THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN IS REVIEWABLE BY THIS           COURT</u> .....	6
III. <u>RESOLUTION 01-63 WAS NOT A MODIFICATION OF THE EDA           ENABLING RESOLUTION</u> . .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Minnesota Cases

<i>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998).....	7
<i>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in U.S. Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....	3
<i>Watson v. United Services Auto. Assoc.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 1997).....	3, 4

### Minnesota Statutes

MINN. STAT. § 462.352, subd. 5.....	10
MINN. STAT. § 469.002, subd. 16.....	9
MINN. STAT. § 469.028 .....	11
MINN. STAT. § 469.029, subd. 6.....	9
MINN. STAT. § 469.092 .....	1, 5, 8, 9, 11
MINN. STAT. § 469.093 .....	8
MINN. STAT. § 469.094 .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11

### Minnesota Rules

MINN. R. CIV. APP. P. 103.04.....	3
